

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**Docket No. 22-15352**

---

AARGON AGENCY, INC., a Nevada corporation; ALLIED COLLECTION SERVICES, INC., a Nevada corporation; ASSETCARE, LLC, a Texas limited liability company; CAPIO PARTNERS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company; CF MEDICAL, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company; CLARK COUNTY COLLECTION SERVICE, LLC, a Nevada limited-liability company; COLLECTION SERVICE OF NEVADA, a Nevada corporation; NEVADA COLLECTORS ASSOCIATION, a Nevada non-profit corporation; PLUSFOUR, INC., a Nevada corporation; RM GALICIA d/b/a PROGRESSIVE MANAGEMENT, LLC, a Nevada limited-liability company; and THE LAW OFFICES OF MITCHELL D. BLUHM & ASSOCIATES, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company,

*Appellants,*

vs.

SANDY O’LAUGHLIN, in her capacity as Commissioner of State of Nevada Department of Business And Industry Financial Institutions Division,

*Respondent.*

---

Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Nevada  
The Honorable Richard F. Boulware  
Case No. 2:21-cv-01202-RFB-BNW

---

**APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF**

---

Patrick J. Reilly, Esq.  
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER  
SCHRECK, LLP  
100 N. City Parkway, 16th Floor  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106  
(702) 464-7033 Telephone  
(702) 382-8135 Facsimile  
[preilly@bhfs.com](mailto:preilly@bhfs.com)

James K. Schultz, Esq.  
SESSIONS ISRAEL & SHARTLE, LLC  
1545 Hotel Circle South, Suite 150  
San Diego, CA 92108-3426  
Telephone: (619) 758-1891  
Facsimile: (877) 334-0661  
[jschultz@sessions.legal](mailto:jschultz@sessions.legal)

*Attorneys for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. The Collectors.....	4
B. Medical Service Providers Rely on Debt Collectors to Collect Their Unpaid Accounts.....	5
C. Enactment of S.B. 248. ....	6
D. S.B. 248 Effectively Shuts Down Medical Collections In Nevada. ....	10
E. The Lower Court Proceedings. ....	11
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
VII. ARGUMENT.....	17
A. S.B. 248 Violates the First Amendment and Is Unconstitutionally Vague. ....	17
1. S.B. 248 Bans Communication.....	17
2. Standards for When S.B. 248 Applies are Missing. ....	19
3. S.B. 248 Fails First Amendment Scrutiny. ....	22
B. The FCRA Preempts S.B. 248. ....	30
1. The FCRA’s Express Preemption Provision.....	31
2. Conflict and Implied Preemption.....	35
C. The FDCPA and Regulation F Preempt S.B. 248.....	38
1. S.B. 248 Takes Away Consumer Protections Afforded Under the FDCPA.....	38
2. S.B. 248 Robs Debt Collectors of the Regulation F Safe Harbor Provision. ....	49
D. Collectors Have Been Irreparably Harmed, and Balance of Equities and Public Interest Is Sharply in Their Favor.....	52
VIII. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REQUESTED RELIEF .....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	29
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Arc of California v. Douglas</i> 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	53
<i>Arellano v. Clark County Collection Service, LLC</i> 875 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	31, 35, 37, 52
<i>Ariix, LLC v. NutriSearch Corp.</i> 985 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	24, 25
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>California First Amend. Coalition v. Calderon</i> 150 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	2
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	31
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	26
<i>City of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	19
<i>Compass Airlines, LLC v. Montana Dept. of Labor and Indus.</i> 914 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (D. Mont. 2012).....	56
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	24
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> 532 U.S. 424, 121 S. Ct. 1678 (2001).....	2

<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	30
<i>First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera</i> 860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>Galloway v. Truesdell</i> 83 Nev. 13, 422 P.2d 237 (Nev. 1967) .....	17
<i>Gorman v. Wolpoff &amp; Abramson</i> 370 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	32
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	26
<i>Hart v. Credit Control, LLC</i> 871 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	42, 43
<i>Hernandez v. Williams, Zinman &amp; Parham PC</i> 829 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	43
<i>Jordan v. Jewel Food Stores, Inc.</i> 743 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	20
<i>Lone Star Sec. and Video, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> 2012 WL 2529404 (C.D. Cal. July 2, 2012).....	53
<i>Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH &amp; Co.</i> 571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	53
<i>Metro Lights, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> 551 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	26, 27
<i>National Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Zeise</i> 309 F. Supp. 3d 842 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	55
<i>In re Nine West LBO Sec. Litig.</i> 482 F. Supp. 3d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	52
<i>Nunez by Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	19, 20

<i>Rabkin v. Oregon Health Sciences Univ.</i> 350 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	2
<i>Roybal v. Equifax</i> 405 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (E.D. Cal. 2005).....	33
<i>Small v. Avanti Health Sys. LLC</i> 661 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	52
<i>Stephens v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> No. 2:12-CV-01159-GMN, 2013 WL 1069259 (D. Nev. Mar. 14, 2013).....	33
<i>Terran v. Kaplan</i> 109 F.3d 1428 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	48
<i>Trout v. BMW of North America</i> 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12000, 2007 WL 602230 (D. Nev. February 20, 2007).....	33
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Sessions,</i> 263 F. Supp.3d 803 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	23
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	24
<i>Valle Del Sol, Inc. v. Whiting</i> 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	20
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	27, 29
<i>Voigt v. Savell</i> 70 F.3d 1552 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	2
<i>Weaver v. City of Montebello</i> 370 F. Supp. 3d 1130 (C.D. Cal. 2019) .....	23
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	19
<i>Zavareh v. Nevada ex. rel. Bd. of Regents of Nev. Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> No. 2:12-cv-02033-APG-PAL, 2013 WL 5781729 (D. Nev. 2013) .....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. 1692a(2) .....	42, 43, 47

15 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	36, 37
15 U.S.C. §§ 1681a(d) and 1681s-2.....	34
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2.....	31, 32
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a)(1), (a)(2), (a)(3), and (a)(6).....	35
15 U.S.C. § 1681t.....	31
15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(1)(F) .....	31, 34
15 U.S.C. § 1682s-2.....	33, 34
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(2) .....	43, 47
15 U.S.C. §§ 1692c, 1692d, 1692e, 1692f.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)(1).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(2)(a).....	16, 40, 41
15 U.S.C. §§ 1692e(2)(a) and 1692g.....	40
15 U.S.C. §1692e(11) .....	15, 39, 40, 42
15 U.S.C. §§ 1692e and 1692g.....	48
15 U.S.C. § 1692g.....	15, 16, 39, 40, 41, 45, 48
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a) .....	40, 43
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(3-5) .....	39
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(b).....	15, 40, 41, 47
15 U.S.C. § 1692g, S.B. 248.....	15
15 U.S.C. §1692n.....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
Fair Credit Reporting Act .....	<i>passim</i>
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act .....	<i>passim</i>
N.R.S. 604A.5055.....	29

Nev. Rev. Stat. Chapter 649.....	4, 6, 56
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 649.051 .....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat § 649.059 .....	45, 46
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 649.332 .....	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 649.395 .....	4, 6, 56
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 649.400 .....	4, 6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 649.440 .....	4, 6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 649.435 .....	4, 7, 20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
12 C.F.R. § 1006.1 .....	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. § 1006.34(a)(1).....	49
Fed. R. App. 26.1 .....	2
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(B) .....	58
Nev. Admin. Code § 649.280 .....	45, 46
Nev. Admin. Code § 649.280(1).....	45
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	19
U.S. CONST. article VI, Paragraph 2 .....	30
